changes in relevant risk variables on profit and loss and equity. The periodic effects are determined by applying the
hypothetical changes in the risk variables to the financial instruments held at the balance sheet date. This implies
the assumption that the holding at the balance sheet date is representative of the whole year.

A large proportion of the non-derivative financial instruments (trade receivables and payables, finance lease liabili-
ties) are invoiced in U.S. dollars and therefore have an impact on net profit for the year and equity, as a result of
exchange rate parities. All other non-derivative financial instruments are denominated in the functional currency and
are hence not included in the exchange rate sensitivity analysis.

The equity instruments held by the group are not of a monetary nature, and so consequently do not present a
currency risk as defined by IFRS 7.

Exchange rate sensitivity
If it is assumed that the exchange rate of the euro to the U.S. dollar had been 10 % higher or lower than the actual
closing rate on December 31, 2007, the sensitivity analysis based on this assumption produces the following hypo-
thetical effects on net profit for the year and equity:

154

in € million 2007 2006

Exchange rate sensitivity €/USD +10 % -10 % +10 % -10 %

Closing exchange rate Dec. 31, 2007: 1.47 (Dec. 31, 2006: 1.32) 1.32 1.62 1.19 1.45

Net profit for the year 1) -12.0 7.6 5.0 -4.1

Equity 1) -19.0 15.3 -43.8 30.2

thereof: hedge reserve (fair value) 1) -15.8 12.7 -39.4 26.8

1) net of taxes

Exchange rate sensitivity

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

37.2.2. Interest rate risk

MTU is exposed to interest rate risk principally in the euro zone, and to a lesser extent in Canada, China and the
United States. To minimize the effects of interest rate fluctuations in these regions, MTU manages interest rate risk
separately for net financial liabilities denominated in euros, Canadian dollars, Chinese yuan, and U.S. dollars.

MTU has access to overdraft facilities in the form of a revolving credit facility (RCF) amounting to € 250.0 million
made available by a consortium of banks. Within this framework, direct credit facility arrangements have been

[…]

had met all loan repayment and other obligations (covenants) arising from financing agreements. The availability of
spare borrowing capacity amounting to € 163.9 million through the unused part of these lines of credit increases
the scope and flexibility of the group’s financing opportunities.

The maximum default risk is represented by the carrying amounts of the financial assets recognized in the balance
sheet (including derivative financial instruments with a positive fair value). Irrespective of existing collateral, the
amount stated for the financial assets specifies the maximum default risk pertaining to the case in which a cus-
tomer, risk- and revenue-sharing partner, consortium, or similar entity is unable to meet its contractual payment
obligations. In order to minimize default risk, depending on the form of payment and amount being serviced, pay-
ment arrangements underlying the original financial instrument are secured by collateral as required, credit rating
information is obtained, or historical data from the existing business relationship (and in particular payment
patterns) are used to avoid payment defaults.

MTU is also exposed to default risk through contingent liabilities and other financial obligations (see Note 38.).

in € million 2007 2006 2)

Market price sensitivity +10 % -10 % +10 % -10 %

Net profit for the year 1) 1.7 -1.7 n.a. n.a.

Equity 0.0 0.0 n.a. n.a.

1) net of taxes
2) no forward sales contracts for nickel in 2006

Price sensitivity

38. Contingent liabilities and other financial obligations

38.1. Contingent liabilities

The group has contingent liabilities of € 112.6 million (2006: € 105.0 million). The gross figure represents the total
amount of liability, whereas the net amount is reduced by the provisions set aside to cover the liability.

158

Dec. 31, 2007
in € million Provisions Gross Net

I. Contingent liability under risk- and revenue-sharing partnerships

GE 0.2 18.8 18.6

IAE 1.5 28.0 26.5

PWA 0.3 26.3 26.0

2.0 73.1 71.1